

No. 22-926

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC.**

---

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

JULIE M.K. SIEGAL

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 389-5000

george.hicks@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

May 24, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Bankruptcy Court Proceedings.....	5
C. District Court Proceedings.....	6
D. Second Circuit Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review. ....	13
A. This Question is Often and Recently Denied.....	13
B. There is No Circuit Split.....	14
C. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented.....	16
D. The Equitable Mootness Doctrine is a Valid Exercise of Equitable Power. ....	20
II. The Second And Third Questions Presented Do Not Merit Review.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abengoa Bioenergy Biomass of Kan., LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Ahuja v. LightSquared Inc.</i> , 644 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>In re American HomePatient, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1341 (2021) .....	16
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966) .....	20
<i>Behrmann v. National Heritage Found., Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Bennett v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1305 (2019) .....	13
<i>Bennett v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> , 899 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	17, 27

<i>In re Charter Commc'ns</i> , 691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15, 21
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif., v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	17
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	14, 21
<i>In re Dumont</i> , 581 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Elliott v. Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 74 (2021) .....	13
<i>In re Envirodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	20, 21
<i>Equity Comm. v. Idearc, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 1203(2012) .....	14
<i>In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 987 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	8, 9, 12, 30, 33, 34

<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>GLM DFW, Inc. v. Windstream Holdings, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 226 (2021) .....	13
<i>Hargreaves v. Nuverra Env't Sols, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 337 (2021) .....	13
<i>In re Idearc, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	17
<i>KK-PB Financial, LLC v. 160 Royal Palm, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2778 (2022) .....	13
<i>L. Debenture Tr. Co. of New York v. Charter Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 569 U.S. 968 (2013) .....	13, 29
<i>In re Manges</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1152 (1995) .....	21
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22, 24
<i>In re MPM Silicones</i> , 874 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23, 34
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	17

<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.,</i> 552 U.S. 941 (2007) .....	29
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1365 (2018) .....	28
<i>In re Paige,</i> 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Parker v. Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 565 U.S. 1113 (2012) .....	29
<i>In re Parker,</i> 139 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Plumley v. Austin,</i> 574 U.S. 1127 (2015) (Thomas, J., dissenting from denial of certiorari).....	18
<i>Relford v. Commandant,</i> 401 U.S. 355 (1971) .....	19
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	17
<i>Rev Op Group v. ML Manager LLC (In re Mortgs. Ltd.),</i> 771 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Matter of Specialty Equip. Companies, Inc.,</i> 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	16



<i>Town of Chester, N.Y., v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017) .....	17
<i>In re Trib. Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15, 21
<i>Tuttle v. Allied Nevada Gold Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 481 (2018) .....	13
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Windstream Servs.</i> , 2019 WL 948120 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2019) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	18
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 21
<i>In re VeroBlue Farms USA, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 880 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	20
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	17, 18, 28
